

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

LINDA G. DOBSON,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	From Duplin County
)	No. 07 CVS 1017
)	COA10-632
SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SERVICES,)	
INC., Substitute Trustee and WELLS)	
FARGO BANK MINNESOTA, N.A.)	
as Trustee for Equivantage Home Equity)	
Loan Trust, 1996-4, Note Holder,)	
EQUVANTAGE, INC., and AMERICA'S)	
SERVICING COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NORTH CAROLINA JUSTICE CENTER, NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE, CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, MAINE ATTORNEYS SAVING HOMES, THE FINANCIAL PROTECTION LAW CENTER, AARP, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PRESENTING THE NOTE AND PROVING THE RIGHT TO ENFORCE IT UNDER THE UCC	5
A. Historical Background of Article 3 of the Uniform Commercial Code	5
B. The Dobson Note Is a Negotiable Instrument That Can Be Enforced Only in Accordance with the Provisions of Article 3 of the UCC.....	6
C. Wells Minnesota Was Required to Produce the Original Note in Court in Order to Be Entitled to a Judgment upon it.....	8
D. Ms. Dobson Did Not Waive Her Right to Compel Wells Minnesota to Produce the Original Note...	15
E. A Photocopy of a Note, by Itself, Is Never Sufficient to Prove the Right of a Party to Enforce a Negotiable Note.	16
F. The Interdependency of the Rules in UCC Article 3.....	19
II. AFFIDAVITS IN FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS MUST COMPLY WITH BASIC STANDARDS FOR AFFIDAVITS IN COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	20
A. In North Carolina, Foreclosure Affidavits Must Present Admissible Facts Based on Personal Knowledge	20
B. In North Carolina, Affidavits May Not Be Used to Supplant the Court’s Function to Decide Questions of Law	23

III. ABUSES IN THE EXECUTION OF AFFIDAVITS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS IMPUGN THE INTEGRITY OF THE FORECLOSURE PROCESS ...	27
A. To Streamline the Foreclosure Process and Cut Costs, Mortgage Companies Routinely File Untrustworthy Affidavits and Fraudulent Documents.	28
B. Federal and State Governments Respond to Mortgage Servicers' Fraudulent Conduct.....	33
C. Robo-Signing and Other Fraudulent Practices Result in Wrongful Foreclosures.	41
i. Robo-signed affidavits are fundamentally unreliable as evidence of ownership or default	41
ii. False affidavits mask servicer errors that lead to wrongful foreclosure.....	43
iii. Wrongful foreclosure of active duty military personnel.....	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Madison Realty & Dev., Inc., 853 F. 2d 163 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 7

Bird v. Bird, 363 N.C. 774, 688 S.E.2d 420 (2010) 20

Comm'l Sec. Co. v. Main St. Pharm'y, 174 N.C. 655, 94 S.E. 298 (1917)..... 10

Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Babb, RE-09-01, (Me. Dist. Ct., Bidd.) 14

Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Tarantola (In re Tarantola), No. 4:09-bk-09703-EWH, 2010 WL 3022038 (Bankr. D. Ariz. July 29, 2010)..... 11

Dobson v. Sub. Tr. Servs., -- S.E.2d --, 2011 WL 1854315 (N.C. Ct. App. May 17, 2011)..... 3, 6, 15, 43

Hills v. Gardiner Sav. Inst., 309 A.2d 877 (Me. 1973)..... 11

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Taher, 2011 WL 2610525 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., July 1, 2011) 39

HSBC Mortg. Servs., Inc. v. Murphy, 2011 ME 59, 19 A.3d 815 (2011) 39

In re Brown, 156 N.C. App. 477, 577 S.E.2d 398 (2003)..... 21

In re Gilbert, -- N.C. App. --, 711 S.E.2d 165, --, 2011 WL 1645699 (N.C. Ct. App. May 3, 2011)..... 12, 21, 26

In re Helms, 55 N.C. App. 68, 284 S.E.2d 553 (1981) 15

In re Michael Weinman Assocs., 333 N.C. 221, 424 S.E.2d 385 (1993) 2

In re Ocwen Fed. Bank FSB Mortg. Servicing Litig., No. 04-CV-2714 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2011), ECF No. 476..... 45

In re Parsley, 384 B.R. 138 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 43

In re Stewart, 391 B.R. 327 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2008)....43, 45-46

In re Wilson, No. 07-11862, 2011 WL 1337240 (Bankr. E.D. La. Apr. 7, 2011).....30, 43-45

<i>James v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 272 F.R.D. 47 (D. Me. 2011).....	13, 27
<i>Lemon v. Combs</i> , 164 N.C. App. 615, 596 S.E.2d 344 (2004)	20-21, 22
<i>Ohio v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 741 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	36
<i>Ruscalleda v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 43 So.3d 947 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	42
<i>Sheehy v. Mandeville</i> , 11 U.S. 208, 218 (1812).....	5, 19
<i>Singleton v. Stewart</i> , 280 N.C. 460, 186 S.E.2d 400 (1972)....	23
<i>TCIF REO2, LLC v. Leibowitz</i> , No. 16-2004-CA-4835 (Fl. Cir. Ct., Duval Cnty. May 1, 2006).....	32
<i>Union Sav. Bank v. Cassing</i> , 691 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....	9
<i>U.S. Bank Trust Nat'l Assoc. v. Yulee</i> , No. 2009-CA-003074 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2009)	42
<i>Ward v. Durham Life Ins. Co.</i> , 90 N.C. App. 286, 186 S.E.2d 400 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>Wash. Mut. Bank v. Phillip</i> , No. 16359/08, 2010 WL 4813782 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 29, 2010)	38-39
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Yulee</i> , No. 2010-CA-004731 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Apr. 14, 2010).....	42

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §§ 5001-5018.....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5004	9
50 U.S.C. App. § 521	47
50 U.S.C. App. § 527	47
50 U.S.C. App. § 533	47
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 56.....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-1-201	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 25-3-101, <i>et seq.</i>	5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-3-104.....	6, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-3-203.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-3-204.....	10, 11, 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-3-301.....	7, 8, 10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-3-308.....	7, 8, 15, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-3-309.....	16-19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 45-21.12A.....	47
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1, Rule 602.....	21
U.C.C. § 3-203 official cmt. 1.....	9
U.C.C. § 3-301.....	8
U.C.C. § 3-308.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. Order 01-2010, <i>In re Residential Mortg. Foreclosure Pleading & Document Irregularities</i> (Dec. 20, 2010).....	39, 47
Admin. Order of the Chief Admin. Judge of the NY Courts (Mar. 2, 2011).....	38
Andrew Keshner, <i>New Court Rule Says Attorneys Must Verify Foreclosure Papers</i> , N.Y. L.J., Oct. 21, 2010.....	38
Congressional Oversight Panel, <i>November Oversight Report: Examining the Consequences of Mortgage Irregularities for Financial Stability and Foreclosure Mitigation</i> (2010).....	28, 29, 41
Dem. Staff S. of Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, 112 th Cong., <i>Fighting on the Home Front: The Growing Problem of Illegal Foreclosures Against U.S. Servicemembers</i> (July 12, 2011).....	47-48
Deposition of Beth Ann Cotrell., Operations Supervisor for Chase Home Finance, <i>taken in Chase Home Finance, LLC v. Koren</i> , No. 50-2008-CA-016857 (Fla. Cir. Ct. May 17, 2010).....	30, 33

Deposition of H. John Kennerty, Loan Administration Manager and Vice-President of Loan Documentation at Wells Fargo Mortgage, <i>taken in Geline v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 09-2-46576-2 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct. May 20, 2010)	30, 31-32
Deposition of Jeffrey Stephan, Limited Signing Officer for GMAC, <i>taken in GMAC Mortg. LLC v. Neu</i> , No. 50 2008 CA 040805XXXX MB (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 10, 2009), <i>filed in U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. James</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00084-JHR (D. Me. July 20, 2010), ECF No. 153-6.....	30
Deposition of Jeffrey Stephan, Limited Signing Officer for GMAC, <i>taken in Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Bradbury</i> , BRI-RE-09-65 (Me. Dist. Ct., June 7, 2010), <i>filed in U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. James</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00084- JHR (D. Me. July 20, 2010), ECF No. 153-1	30, 32-33
Deposition of Xee Moua, Vice-President of Loan Documentation for Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, <i>taken in Wells Fargo Bank, NA v. Stipek</i> , No. 50 2009 CA 012434XXXXMB AW (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 9, 2010).....	30, 31, 32
Fed. Reserve Sys., Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, & Office of Thrift Supervision, <i>Interagency Review of Foreclosure Policies and Practices</i> (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida A.G. Investigating Three More Foreclosure Law Firms</i> , Miami Herald (Feb. 9, 2011).....	42-43
<i>Foreclosed Justice: Causes and Effects of the Foreclosure Crisis: Hearing Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, H.R.</i> , 111th Cong. 126 (Dec. 2 & 15, 2010) (Testimony of James A. Kowalski, Jr.)	28-29, 42, 44
<i>Foreclosed Justice: Causes and Effects of the Foreclosure Crisis: Hearing Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, H.R.</i> , 111th Cong. 292, (Dec. 2 & 15, 2010) (Testimony of Thomas A. Cox, Esq., Volunteer Program Coordinator, Maine Attorneys Saving Homes).....	28-29

Forum: <i>Fighting on the Home Front: The Growing Problem of Illegal Foreclosures Against U.S. Servicemembers</i> , 112 th Cong. (July 12, 2011) (Statement of Captain Kenneth R. Gonzales)	48
Grant Gilmore, <i>Formalism and the Law of Negotiable Instruments</i> , 13 Creighton L. Rev. 441 (1979)	7
Glenn A. Grant, Acting Admin. Dir. of the Courts, <i>Notice to the Bar</i> (Dec. 20, 2010)	38
<i>Hearing on Legislation Pending Before the S. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs</i> , 112th Cong. (1st Sess. June 8, 2011) (Statement of Senator Sheldon Whitehouse)	49
Jef Feely, JPMorgan Settles Military Mortgage Suits for \$56 Million, Bloomberg Businessweek (Apr. 21, 2011) ..	49
Letter from Benjamin Diehl, Deputy Attorney Gen., State of Cal., to Steve Stein, SVP Channel Dir., JP Morgan Chase (Sept. 30, 2010)	37
Letter from Ten U.S. Senators to John Walsh, Acting Comptroller of the Currency, Ben S. Bernanke, Chairman, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., and Martin Gruenberg, Acting Chairman, Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (July 20, 2011)	40
Letter from Terry Goddard, Attorney Gen., State of Ariz., to Servicers (Oct. 7, 2010)	36-37
Lily Leung, <i>Banks to be Put on the Spot for Military Foreclosures</i> , San Diego Union Tribune (July 14, 2011) ..	49
Mem. in Supp. of Pet. for Prelim. Approval of Class Action Settlement, <i>Rowles v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , No. 9:10-1756-MBS (D.S.C. Apr. 21, 2011), ECF 36-1	48-49
Michelle Conlin & Pallavi Gogoi, <i>AP Exclusive: Mortgage 'Robo-Signing' Goes On</i> , Associated Press, (July 19, 2011)	37, 38, 40
Michelle Conlin & Pallavi Gogoi, <i>Lawmakers Call for Hearings on Robo-Signing</i> , Associated Press (July 20, 2011)	38

Nan Heald, <i>Justice for Some, A Report on Unmet Legal Needs in Maine</i> (2009)	47
Nick Gale, <i>Madigan and Other Attorneys General Meet with Banks on Foreclosure Practices</i> , WJBC (June 23, 2011).....	36
Order to Show Cause, <i>In re Residential Mortg. Foreclosure Pleading & Document Irregularities</i> , No. F-059553-10 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. Dec. 20, 2010)	39, 40
Paul Kiel, <i>Internal Doc Reveals GMAC Filed False Document in Bid to Foreclose</i> (July 27, 2011)	28
Pooling and Servicing Agreement Relating to Equivantage Home Equity Loan Trust Among Equivantage Acceptance Corp., as Sponsor, Equivantage Inc., as Servicer, and Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A., as Trustee, (Nov. 1, 1996)	24
Press Release, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. (July 20, 2011).....	27
Press Release, MI Office of the Attorney Gen., <i>Schuette Issues Subpoenas in Criminal Probe of Mortgage Processors</i> (June 15, 2011)	37-38
Press Release, Nat’l Ass’n of Attorneys Gen., 50 States Sign Mortgage Foreclosure Joint Statement (Oct. 13, 2010).....	35-36
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Settles with Bank of America and Saxon Mortgage for Illegally Foreclosing on Servicemembers (May 26, 2011).....	48
<i>Robo-Signing, Chain of Title, Loss Mitigation, and Other Issues in Mortgage Servicing: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Hous. & Cmty. Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 111th Cong. 229 (Nov. 18, 2010) (Testimony of Julia Gordon, Senior Policy Counsel, Center for Responsible Lending)	28-29
S. 486, 112th Cong. (1st Sess. 2011).....	49

Shahien Nasiripour, *Confidential Federal Audits Accuse Five Biggest Mortgage Firms of Defrauding Taxpayers*, Huffington Post (May 17, 2011) 35

Susannah Nesmith, *Retired Cook Fights Two Banks to Save Home of 47 Years from Foreclosure*, Daily Bus. Rev., December 1, 201045-46

The Need for Nat’l Mortg. Servicing Standards: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs, 112th Cong. (May 12, 2011) (Testimony of Diane E. Thompson)41-42, 46

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Mortgage Foreclosures: Documentation Problems Reveal Need for Ongoing Regulatory Oversight*, GAO-11-433 (2011)..... 35

William H. Lawrence, *Understanding Negotiable Instruments and Payment Systems* § 1.03 (Matthew Bender & Co. 2002) 6

TREATISES

Brandis on North Carolina Evidence § 130 (3d ed. 1988) 23
